### HARRIS COUNTY FRESH WATER SUPPLY DISTRICT NO. 61

Resolution (1) Finding District to be Low Tax Rate, Developed, Developing, or Developed District in a Declared Disaster Area, (2) Calling Public Hearing on 2020 Tax Rate and (3) Authorizing Tax Assessor-Collector to Prepare and Publish Notice of the Public Hearing

The board of directors ("Board") of Harris County Fresh Water Supply District No. 61

("District") met on September 16, 2020, with a quorum of directors present, as follows:

Darrell A. Barroso, President Lary J. Cangelose, Vice President Mike Kelley, Secretary Jon Morgan, Assistant Secretary Ben A. Solis, Treasurer

and the following absent:

None

when the following business was transacted:

WHEREAS, before the Board adopts an annual ad valorem tax rate for the District, the Board is required to give notice pursuant to § 49.236 of the Texas Water Code ("Code") of each meeting at which adoption of the tax rate will be considered ("Notice of Public Hearing"), and

WHEREAS, the language required to be included in the Notice of Public Hearing varies based on whether the District is a low tax rate, developed or developing district, as those terms are described in §§ 49.23601, 49.23602, and 49.23603 of the Code, and therefore the Board must determine which of these types of districts the District is, and

WHEREAS, the District must further determine as appropriate under §§ 49.23601, 49.23602, or 49.23603 of the Code the voter-approval tax rate, mandatory tax election rate and unused increment rate and call a public hearing to consider a proposed tax rate for 2020.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of Directors of the District as follows:

All of the facts recited in the preamble of this Resolution are hereby found and declared to be true and correct.

II.

For purposes of adopting an ad valorem District tax rate for 2020, the Board of Directors of the District hereby finds and determines that the District is the type of district as indicated below:

Low Tax Rate District (Texas Water Code § 49.23601)

\_\_\_\_\_ Developing District (Texas Water Code § 49.23603)

\_\_\_\_\_ Developed District (Texas Water Code § 49.23602)

\_\_\_\_\_ Developed District in a Declared Disaster Area (Texas Water Code §49.23602 (d))

#### III.

The District designates and directs its tax assessor-collector to prepare and calculate the voter-approval tax rate, mandatory tax election rate and unused increment rate as appropriate and required under §§ 49.23601, 49.23602, or 49.23603 of the Code according to the type of district the Board has determined the District to be.

### IV.

The Board of Directors of the District hereby calls a public hearing to consider a proposed 2020 ad valorem tax rate at the Board's next regular meeting on \_\_\_\_\_, 2020 at \_\_\_\_\_, a.m./p.m.

V.

The District hereby authorizes and directs its tax assessor-collector to prepare a Notice of Public Hearing and include therein the appropriate language as required under § 49.236 of the Code according to the type of district the Board has found the District to be. The tax assessorcollector is further authorized and directed to publish the Notice of Public Hearing in the time and manner required by § 49.236 of the Code.

## VI.

If the District is a Developed District in a Declared Disaster Area, the District directs its tax assessor-collector to calculate the District's voter-approval tax rate under § 49.23601(a) of the Code and prepare and publish the Notice of Public Hearing under § 49.236 (a) (3) (A) of the Code. The District shall by separate action determine whether an election is required to approve the adopted tax rate in the manner provided under §49.23601 (c) of the Code.

# VII.

The President or Vice President is authorized to execute and the Secretary, Assistant Secretary or Secretary Pro Tempore to attest this Resolution on behalf of the Board and the District, and to do any and all things appropriate or necessary to give effect to the intent hereof.

# DARRELL A. BARROSO

President

ATTEST:

MIKE KELLEY

Secretary

I, the undersigned Secretary of the Board of Directors of Harris County Fresh Water Supply District No. 61, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Resolution adopted by said Board at its regular meeting of September 16, 2020, and a minute entry of that date showing the adoption thereof, the original of which resolution appears in the minute book of said Board, on file in the District's office.

I further certify that said meeting was open to the public, and that notice was given in compliance with the provisions of Tex. Gov't. Code Ann. § 551.001 et seq. as adopted, and as suspended in part by the Governor of Texas on March 16, 2020.

Witness my hand and the seal of said District, this \_\_\_\_\_\_.

Secretary